

Nos. 2019-1633, 2019-2102

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

COMMUNITY HEALTH CHOICE, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in Case Nos. 18-5C and 17-2057, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1597*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| BACKGROUND RELEVANT TO DAMAGES..... | 1 |
| I. The Government’s Indirect Funding Of Cost-Sharing Reduction Subsidies | 1 |
| II. Recent Legislation Enacted To Protect Silver Loading..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. A Reduction In Any Damages Award Is Required Under Plaintiffs’ Implied-In-Fact Contract Theory | 6 |
| A. A Remedy For Breach Of Contract May Not Put The Non-Breaching Party In A Better Position Than It Would Have Occupied Had The Contract Been Performed | 6 |
| B. These Fundamental Principles Require That Any Damages Award Be Reduced Here | 11 |
| C. There Is No Reason To Ignore The Benefits That Insurers Receive From Silver Loading..... | 15 |
| II. A Reduction In Any Damages Award Is Required Under Plaintiffs’ Statutory Theory | 17 |
| A. In Statutory Cases Involving An Implied Damages Remedy, The Court Of Claims Reduced Damages By Analogy To The Contract Principle Of Mitigation Of Damages..... | 18 |
| B. Even When A Statute Provides An Express Monetary Remedy, Its Contours Are Interpreted Narrowly..... | 20 |
| III. Plaintiffs’ Reliance On Case Law Involving The “Passing On” Defense Is Misplaced..... | 22 |

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bates v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 1382 (Ct. Cl. 1972) | 19 |
| <i>Borak v. United States</i> , 78 F. Supp. 123 (Ct. Cl. 236 1948) | 19 |
| <i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) | 18 |
| <i>California v. Trump</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... | 12 |
| <i>Carter v. Berger</i> , 777 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1985) | 23 |
| <i>Citizens Fed. Bank, FSB v. United States</i> , 59 Fed. Cl. 507 (2004) | 8 |
| <i>Clackum v. United States</i> , 161 Ct. Cl. 34 (1963)..... | 19 |
| <i>Craft v. United States</i> , 589 F.2d 1057 (Ct. Cl. 1978) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Egan v. United States</i> , 141 Ct. Cl. 1 (1958)..... | 19 |
| <i>Energy Northwest v. United States</i> , 641 F.3d 1300 (Fed. Cir. 2011) | 8 |
| <i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012) | 21 |

Garner v. United States,
 161 Ct. Cl. 73 (1963)..... 19

Graham v. Henegar,
 640 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1981) 21

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.,
 392 U.S. 481 (1968)22, 23, 25

Heinzelman v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.,
 681 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 22

Hughes Commc’ns Galaxy, Inc., v. United States,
 271 F.3d 1060 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 24

Kansas v. Utilicorp United, Inc.,
 497 U.S. 199 (1990) 23

LaSalle Talman Bank, F.S.B. v. United States,
 317 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 7-10, 15

Marathon Oil Co. v. United States,
 374 F.3d 1123 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 21

Motto v. United States,
 360 F.2d 643 (Ct. Cl. 1966) 19

Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig., In re,
 799 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D. Mass. 2011), *aff’d*,
 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 24

Precision Pine & Timber, Inc. v. United States,
 63 Fed. Cl. 122 (2004) 8

RadioShack Corp. v. United States,
 566 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 21

Robinson v. United States,
 305 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 7, 16

Southern Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. United States,
422 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 8

Southern Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzler Co.,
245 U.S. 531 (1918) 23

U.S. House of Representatives v. Burnwell,
185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 1

United States v. Bormes,
568 U.S. 6 (2012) 17, 20

United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992) 20, 21

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996) 8

Statutes:

Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020,
Pub. L. No. 116-94, div. N, § 609, 133 Stat. 2534, 3130 (2019)..... 5, 6

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 1

 § 1401 1

 § 1402(c)(3) 1

 § 1412(a)(3) 1, 16

Administrative materials:

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2020,
84 Fed. Reg. 17454 (Apr. 25, 2019)..... 5, 6
